

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

---

---

CASE No. SC04-591

---

PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF  
A DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA  
FIFTH DISTRICT  
866 SO.2D 730

---

MARK TETZLAFF

*PETITIONER,*

v.

FLORIDA UNEMPLOYMENT APPEALS COMMISSION,

*RESPONDENT.*

---

---

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF RESPONDENT  
FLORIDA UNEMPLOYMENT APPEALS COMMISSION

---

JOHN D. MAHER  
FLA. BAR NO. 193352  
SUITE 300, WEBSTER BUILDING  
2671 EXECUTIVE CENTER CIRCLE, WEST  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0681  
(850) 487-2685

DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT  
FLORIDA UNEMPLOYMENT APPEALS COMMISSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Citations.....	iii - iv
Statement of the Case and the Facts.....	1 - 5
Summary of Argument.....	6 - 8
Argument	

ISSUE I

THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE CLAIMANT IS INELIGIBLE FOR BENEFITS BECAUSE HE FAILED TO REPORT ON HIS CLAIM AS REQUIRED BY LAW. THE CONFLICTING RULING BY THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN DINES V. UNEMPLOYMENT APPEALS COMMISSION 730 SO.2D 378 (FLA. 3DCA 1999), WAS WRONGLY DECIDED AND MUST BE DISAPPROVED..... 9 - 15

ISSUE II

THE COURT'S JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO FLORIDA RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 9.030(A)(2)(a)(iv) DOES NOT ENCOMPASS A DETERMINATION OF WHETHER THE DECISION BELOW IS CONTRARY TO THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE..... 16

ISSUE III

SINCE THE DECISION BELOW DID NOT EXPRESSLY CONFLICT WITH APPLEGATE V. BARNETT BANK OF TALLAHASSEE, 377 SO.2D 1150 (FLA. 1979), IT IS ASSUMED THAT THE BASIS FOR THE COURT'S ACCEPTANCE OF JURISDICTION WAS CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECISION BELOW AND DINES..... 16

TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(Continued)

ISSUE IV

THE DECISION BELOW DID NOT CITE TO KAUFFMANN  
V. BAKER, 392 SO.2D 23 (FLA.4<sup>TH</sup> DCA 1980), NOR  
DID IT EXPRESS AN OPINION THAT CONFLICTS WITH  
THE HOLDING OF THAT OPINION..... 16

ISSUE V

THE COURT'S JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO FLORIDA  
RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 9.030(A)(2)(a)(iv)  
DOES NOT ENCOMPASS A DETERMINATION OF WHETHER  
THE DECISION BELOW CONTAINS AN ERRONEOUS  
STATEMENT REGARDING WHETHER A TRANSCRIPT OF  
THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING HAD BEEN FILED IN  
COURT BELOW..... 16

Conclusion..... 17

Certificate of Service..... 18

Certificate of Typeface Compliance..... 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee,</u> 377 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 1980).....	1
<u>Brooks v. Unemployment Appeals Commission,</u> 695 So.2d 879 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....	14
<u>Costarell v. Unemployment Appeals Commission,</u> 874 So.2d 43 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	12,13
<u>Department of Insurance v. Volusia Hospital</u> <u>District,</u> 438 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1983).....	14
<u>Dines v. Florida Unemployment Appeals Commission,</u> 730 So.2d 378 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Kauffmann v. Baker,</u> 392 So.2d 13 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1980).....	13
<u>Public Employees Relations Commission v. Dade</u> <u>County Police Benevolent Association,</u> 467 So.2d 987 (Fla. 1985).....	14
<u>Savage v. Macy's East Inc.,</u> 719 So.2d 1208 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	11,12,15
<u>Scholastic Book Fairs v. Unemployment Appeals</u> <u>Commission,</u> 671 So.2d 287 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	14
<u>Tetzlaff v. Unemployment Appeals Commission,</u> 866 So.2d 730 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004).....	7,17

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Chapter 443, Florida Statutes (2002).....	9
Chapter 2003-36, §§23,25, Laws of Florida.....	13
Section 443.091(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2002).....	6,9
Section 443.091(1)(c)1., Florida Statutes (2002)...	6
Section 443.111(1)(b), Florida Statutes (2002).....	6,9
 <u>Other Authority</u>	
Florida Administrative Code Rule Chapter 60BB-2....	9
Florida Administrative Code Rule Chapter 60BB-3....	9
Florida Administrative Code Rule Chapter 60BB-5....	9
Florida Administrative Code Rule Chapter 60BB-6....	9
Florida Administrative Code Rule Chapter 60BB-7....	9
Florida Administrative Code Rule 60BB-3.015.....	9,10
Florida Administrative Code Rule 60BB-3.021.....	6
Florida Administrative Code Rule 60BB-3.015(3)(b)..	6,10
Florida Rule of Appellate Proc. 9.030(a)(2)(A).....	14
Florida Rule of Appellate Proc. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv).	11,16
